Please note that this is an unofficial English translation of the terms. In case of conflict between the English version and the local translated version of the terms, the local version shall prevail.

VOLVO CARS GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR SERVICES

Following terms can be found in the end of the document:

SPECIFIC TERMS FOR TIME LIMITED DATA CONNECTIVITY SUBSCRIPTION FOR DIGITAL SERVICES

1. GENERAL

- 1.1 These General Terms and Conditions for Services set out the terms and conditions on which you as a private customer (consumer) or corporate customer of Volvo Cars, may access and make use of services provided by Volvo Cars (the "Terms").
- 1.2 With "Services" we mean services related to a Volvo car or other services that Volvo Cars has agreed to provide to you.
- 1.3 The term "you" or "your" in these Terms refers to the private individual or the legal entity (as the case may be) being the user of the Services and our contracting party.

2. WHO WE ARE

2.1 We are Volvo Car Corporation (reg. no 556074-3089), part of Volvo Car Group, and our registered address is Assar Gabrielssons Väg, SE-405 31 Gothenburg, Sweden, or any such other legal entity within the Volvo Car Group that is specified in the Order Specification or the Specific Terms (as defined in Section 4.1 below) ("Volvo Cars", "we", "our" or "us" which also includes any affiliate of Volvo Cars ("Affiliate")). We are your contractual party and provider of the Services.

3. WHO YOU ARE

- 3.1 You confirm that all the details provide to us are true and correct. You acknowledge and approve that we will communicate and contact you on the email address, phone number (including via text message) or other channel of communication that you provide to us. You are therefore responsible for at all time keeping the contact details we hold on you up to date and to contact our Customer Relations Centre (see Section 22) as soon as possible if you change any of your contact details.
- 3.2 You confirm (a) that you are capable of forming a contract, (b) if you are a natural person, that you are at the age of 18 or above, and (c) if you are a legal entity, that the person signing the Contract has the authority to do so on your behalf.
- 3.3 You also confirm that you are not a person, or acting on behalf of a person, designated on any sanctions list imposed by the UN, EU, United Kingdom or US, and that you will not sell, provide or transfer the right to access and make use of the Services to any such sanctioned person, or to any person located in (a) a country or territory which is, or whose government is, the subject of comprehensive sanctions, as may be in place or imposed from time to time, including (but not limited to) Cuba, Iran, North Korea, Syria, Venezuela, the Crimea region of Ukraine, the so-called Donetsk People's Republic region of Ukraine, the so-called Kherson People's Republic region of Ukraine, the so-called Zaporizhzhia People's Republic region of Ukraine, (b) Russia or (c) Belarus. If at any time this turns out not to be true, your order and your Contract will be terminated with immediate effect, without any liability to compensate you whatsoever. Furthermore, according to law we may not be able to repay any payments that you may have made to us.
- 3.4 Please note that your access to and use of some Services may be subject to the satisfactory completion of a credit check and verification process that includes a 'know your customer' check. In this process, certain documentation and personal information must be provided to either Volvo Cars or the relevant designated third party data services provider. In some cases, you may therefore be asked to submit additional documentation to successfully pass the credit check and verification process.

4. THE CONTRACT

- 4.1 Your contract with us regarding any Services that we provide to you (the "Contract") comprises of (as applicable):
 - (a) the "Order Specification" which is the summary, receipt, invoice or similar document (as the case may be) provided by us for your order for a particular Service and that may include, without limitation, information on the content, price and subscription term for the specific Service including any changes to the order specification that is confirmed by us in writing and/or changes made in accordance with what is set out in these Terms;
 - the "Specific Terms" which are specific terms for a particular Service, that you either
 (i) accept separately when ordering a specific Service, (ii) find on our webpage, or (iii) find attached to these Terms;
 - (c) these Terms; and/or
 - (d) the "Documentation" which is other information about a particular Service (that may contain legal terms and conditions as well as restrictions on how you are entitled to use a particular Service) available at various places throughout the Volvo Cars ecosystem, such as in the car's owner's manual, the Volvo Cars app or in other service descriptions from us.

In case of any inconsistency between the different documents forming the Contract, they shall prevail in the order set out above.

- 4.2 Some Services may also be subject to Third Party Terms as further set out in Section 14.
- In order to use a Service, you must accept these Terms, and in some cases also accept Specific Terms, and any applicable Third Party Terms (as further set out in Section 14).
- 4.4 Before you can use a Service that requires payment, you will need to complete an online order process, confirm your order and pay for the Service.
- 4.5 A binding contract is entered into between you and us for use of the relevant Service either when (a) you start using the Service, or (b) we approve your order (we reserve the right to at our sole discretion reject your order), whichever comes first.

5. RIGHT OF WITHDRAWAL

- If you are a private individual (a consumer and not acting in the capacity as a sole trader) and the Contract has been concluded online or outside our or our agents' or retailers' premises, you have the right to withdraw or cancel (hereafter jointly referred to as "right of withdrawal", "right to withdraw" etc) from your Contract within 14 days after entering into your Contract without giving any reason (in accordance with Government Emergency Ordinance no. 34/2014 on consumer rights in contracts concluded with professionals, as well as for amending and supplementing certain enactments "GEO no. 34/2014").
- 5.2 To exercise your right of withdrawal, you must inform us of your decision to withdraw by a clear, unequivocal statement. You can do this by sending your withdrawal statement by post to our address noted above or by e-mail as set out in Section 20. You can use the standard form provided in the Annex 1 here to exercise your withdrawal, although that is not mandatory.
- 5.3 If you decide to withdraw from the Contract as set out above, we will, without undue delay and no later than 14 days from the day on which we are informed about your decision to withdraw from this Contract, upon condition that you deleted (activated deletion) the software downloaded under this Contract) within 14 days as of the communication of the withdrawal, reimburse you for any payments which we have received from you in relation to the Contract. If you have used the Service in question before you exercise your right of withdrawal, we may make a proportional deduction from the reimbursement corresponding to your use of the Service until you have communicated us your withdrawal from this Contract, by reference to the full coverage of the Contract. For the avoidance of any doubt, in order for

your withdrawal to become effective, you should delete (activate deletion) the software within 14 days as of the communication of your withdrawal. If you have chosen recurring payments as payment option under the Contract and such recurring payment will not cover the cost of the Service used, we will charge you for the remaining cost of such Service performed that is not covered by the payment you already have made to us.

- We will make the reimbursement using the same means of payment as you used for the initial transaction, unless you have expressly instructed us to refund you by other means, in which case we reserve the right to withhold the repayment until we have received all reasonably requested information from you (such as bank details etc.) in order to proceed with the repayment, as well as the confirmation that the software is deleted, as per Section 5.3. above. You will not incur any fees from us as a result of the reimbursement.
- Nothing in the Contract will affect your statutory rights, whether in relation to your withdrawal right or otherwise.

6. PAYMENT AND PAYMENT TERMS

- A Service can be offered to you at no cost or offered for a fee. The fee will be specified and presented when you sign up for the Service and also confirmed in your Order Specification. In case of recurring payments (including for Services provided on subscription), unless otherwise stated elsewhere in the Contract, the first payment is payable on the date the Contract starts and any subsequent payments are payable each month thereafter.
- 6.2 If the Service is subject to a fee, you are responsible to pay such fee through available payment options and on the due date in accordance with the payment terms specified for the Service.
- 6.3 You are also responsible for the payment of any taxes, such as VAT, related to the Service.
- 6.4 Where the Service shall be paid for online (including through the Volvo Cars app), we will use a secure online payment system via a third party payment provider.
- 6.5 You expressly authorize our payment provider to charge applicable fees through the chosen payment method as well as taxes and other charges you incur and agree to the handling of the payment transaction and the details provided and any other information necessary for a payment transaction to be executed by the relevant third party (including but not limited to fraud prevention).
- You are responsible for ensuring (a) that we (or our third party payment provider, as applicable) are provided with the correct information in order to execute the transaction, including any changes thereof, and (b) that the amount to be paid can be deducted from your account at the time of payment.
- 6.7 Where payments are made through recurring payments you can chose to cancel these recurring payments and pay the outstanding remaining part of the fee for the Service, please contact our Customer Relations Centre for support.
- 6.8 Where payment shall be made through an invoice the payment instructions and the due date of the invoice will be specified on the invoice. Please note that an invoice may contain the fees for more than one Service in case you have signed up for multiple Services that all have invoice as the payment option.
- 6.9 We have the right to use a third party for collection and/or legal actions against you for non-payment of the fees. We reserve the right to claim damages from you for reasonable costs and/or expenses that we may have in relation to such actions, including but not limited to costs of such third party and any legal and administration costs.

7. SUBSCRIPTION OF SERVICES

7.1 Some Services may be offered either through one-off purchase or through subscription, whereas some Services may be offered on a rolling subscription basis where the subscription will automatically be renewed, for instance on a monthly, quarterly or annual basis, and others for fixed periods.

- 7.2 The subscription will start on the date of the Contract unless otherwise set out in the Order Specification. If the subscription starts with a free trial, the trial will automatically transform into a paid subscription if you do not give us notice of cancellation before the end of the trial period.
- 7.3 For a fixed term subscription, you can be charged in advance for the entire subscription period or we may offer you to choose a recurring monthly payment during the fixed term subscription period. A fixed term subscription will not automatically be renewed.
- 7.4 For rolling subscriptions, you will be charged in advance for the entire subscription period. You can give notice of cancellation at any time, in which case your subscription will end upon the expiration of the then current subscription period (e.g. monthly, quarterly or annually as applicable) and you will be able to continue to use the Service in question until such expiration. If no cancellation is made, the subscription will automatically renew for a new period.
- 7.5 Some Services will need to be activated in the car before you can start using them. The subscription for such Services will however start upon the date of the Contract, unless otherwise set out therein, regardless of whether the activation has been made in the car or not.
- 7.6 For a Service provided on subscription that required activation, you must deactivate the Service in the car by the end of the subscription term at the latest. If you do not deactivate a Service that has terminated, we reserve the right to charge a penalty fee (up to an amount equivalent to the fee paid for Service during the subscription term) until you have completed the deactivation.
- 7.7 All Services subscriptions follow the car and not you, so if you sell the car then the subscription is available only to the new owner. You must inform us that you no longer own the car and cancel any ongoing rolling subscriptions to avoid future payments. The Services will remain available in connection with the car until the end of the relevant subscription period.

8. How to Use the Services

- 8.1 You may not use the Services:
 - (a) contrary to what is stipulated in the Contract, any Third Party Terms or any instructions provided by us; or
 - (b) in a way that would be in conflict with applicable laws or regulations, e.g. intellectual property rights or traffic regulations. Usage threatening the security of any Service as well as usage that may damage or interfere with our or a third party's technical infrastructure or other customer's use of such Service is also prohibited.
- 8.2 You must not damage, disable, or in any other way impair the Services or in relation to the Services introduce viruses, "worms", malware, spyware, "trojan horses" or other malicious code or programs that may damage the operation of the Services.
- 8.3 If you let another person use a Service, you acknowledge and agree that such use is entirely your responsibility. This means that any breach by a such a person of any terms set out in the Contract, any Third Party Terms and/or any instructions provided by us will be considered a breach made by you and you shall indemnify and hold us harmless against any damage, cost or loss caused by such non-compliant use of such Service, including any third party claim relating to such use.
- 8.4 Certain features provided in the Services must only be used when you have the car in sight or otherwise are assured that it is safe to use and without risk of damage to property or persons, as described in these Terms, Specific Terms or the Documentation. All Services should only be used by you in compliance with applicable laws and should not be used for any illegal purposes or while committing any illegal activities.
- 8.5 You must use features and Services made available to you in accordance with any applicable road and traffic laws. Our features complement safe driving practices and are not intended to enable or encourage distracted, aggressive, or otherwise unsafe or illegal driving. Ultimately, you are responsible for safe and lawful operation of the car at all times. Any warranty regarding

the suitability, safety or possibility to use a Service is subject to our disclaimers, as set out in Section 16 or elsewhere in the Contract.

8.6 Some Services (such as but not limited to your Volvo ID) may require a password, in which case you must choose a password that is difficult for others to reveal. We may establish requirements in respect of what is considered a sufficiently secure password. You are responsible for keeping your password secret and must not reveal it to anyone else. If you suspect that anyone else has gained unauthorised access to your password, you shall immediately change the password. If you suspect that anyone else has gained unauthorised access to any Services through your Volvo ID, please immediately contact us.

9. REGISTRATION OF A VOLVO ID ACCOUNT

- 9.1 Some of the Services requires you to have an active Volvo ID. A Volvo ID is a unique, personal and non-transferable account and is how we provide you with access to Services within the Volvo Cars ecosystem. The Volvo ID and related functionality is a Service and governed by these Terms.
- 9.2 Some Services may require you to link your Volvo ID to one or more Volvo cars.
- 9.3 By registering a Volvo ID, you confirm that the data provided to us by you is and remains accurate and that the Volvo ID is created for use in accordance with these Terms. You also approve that we can contact you in relation to creating the Volvo ID on the email address, phone number (including via text message) or other channel of communication that you specified when you registered your Volvo ID in order to verify the provided channel of communication.
- 9.4 The use and/or creation of a Volvo ID and the use of any other Service under a false identity, or otherwise by means of incorrect information, is prohibited and may also be a criminal offence.
- 9.5 Volvo reserves the right to de-activate and delete your Volvo ID account in case your Volvo ID has been inactive during a longer period of time.

10. CHANGES TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 10.1 We may, from time to time, change these Terms and/or any Specific Terms and/or the Documentation. We will notify you at least 30 days in advance where the change is material or substantially changes your or our obligations. You may be required to accept changed terms before continuing to use the Service or your continued use will be deemed as acceptance to the changes.
- 10.2 You are always entitled to stop using the Service and terminate the Contract in accordance with the termination requirements set out in Section 19 if you do not agree to changes to these Terms, Specific Terms and/or the Services.
- 10.3 We may add or remove Services and functionalities or features in Services, discontinue, in whole or in part, providing or giving access to particular Services, as well as generally changing the Services or the access to keep the Services useful and up to date.
- 10.4 We have the right to change the fee for a Service over time. You will prior to a fee change be notified and will be given the possibility to cancel the Service prior to the increased fee will come into effect. For Services offered on subscription, fee changes will not become effective until upon the renewal of your subscription term, unless stated otherwise in the Specific Terms for the applicable Services.
- In addition to fee changes in accordance with Section 10.4, we may change the fee of a Service at any time, including during any ongoing subscription term, as a result of circumstances outside of our reasonable control, such as new or amended legislation, statutes or government decisions or amended taxes (including VAT rate changes), duties or other charges which affect our costs in providing the Service to you. In such case, we will notify you at least two months in advance before the changes take effect for your Contract. Unless you inform us otherwise before the day on which the changes come into effect, we will assume that you accept the

changes. If you inform us that you do not accept the changes, we may terminate the Contract upon the day the changes enter into effect. In such case, you will receive a refund of any subscription fees that you have paid us in advance in relation to the period after the termination date.

11. PROCESSING OF PERSONAL DATA

- 11.1 We will process personal and non-personal data to the extent necessary to provide the respective Services to you. All processing will take place in accordance with applicable legislation and will have an appropriate basis (e.g., contract, consent or legal obligation). Please read our Privacy Notice, which you can find on our website.
- 11.2 If a service is provided by a third party outside the Volvo Car Group, such third party may be the controller for the personal data that such company processes in connection with performing the relevant service to you.
- 11.3 If you sell, transfer, lease or dispose of your car or your connected device you are solely responsible for detaching your Volvo ID to the car and deleting information about you contained in the car or any connected device.

12. NON-PERSONAL DATA

12.1 Agreed use of Non-personal Data by Volvo Cars

- 12.1.1 For cars and other products placed on the market in the European Economic Area and any Services related to such products, this clause 12 shall apply as set out below.
- 12.1.2 We undertake to use data that is non-personal data, as defined in Regulation (EU) 2023/2854 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 December 2023 on harmonised rules on fair access to and use of data (the "Data Act"), generated by your use of the car or any other Volvo Cars product being used by you under these Terms (the "Product") or the Services, as also described in our Data Notice which you can find on our website, ("Non-personal Data") only for the following purposes:
 - a) performing the Contract and any other agreement that we have with you;
 - b) providing support, warranty, guarantee or similar services or to assess your claims or any third party's claims related to the Product (e.g. regarding malfunctions of the Product) or the Services;
 - c) providing any functioning, functionality and features of the Product or the Services necessary for the use thereof;
 - d) monitoring and maintaining the functioning, safety and security of the Product or the Services and ensuring quality control;
 - e) improving the functioning of the Product or the Services;
 - f) developing new products or services, including artificial intelligence (AI) solutions, by Volvo Cars, by third parties acting on behalf of Volvo Cars (i.e. where Volvo Cars decides which tasks will be entrusted to such parties and benefits therefrom) or in collaboration with other parties or through special purpose companies (such as joint ventures);
 - g) aggregating Non-personal Data with other data or creating derived data, for any lawful purpose, including with the aim of selling or otherwise making available such aggregated or derived data to third parties, provided such data do not allow specific data transmitted to Volvo Cars from the Product to be identified without proper legal basis or allow a third party to derive those data from the datasets without proper legal basis; and
 - h) any other purpose for which you have provided your explicit consent.
- 12.1.3 We will not use Non-personal Data to derive insights about your economic situation, assets and production methods, or about your use of the Product or Services in any other manner that could undermine your commercial position on the markets in which you are active.
- 12.1.4 For our processing of data that constitute your personal data, please see clause 11.

12.2 Sharing of Non-personal Data with third parties and use of processing services

- 12.2.1 We may share Non-personal Data with third parties if:
 - a) the Non-personal Data is used by the third party exclusively for the following purposes:
 - i) assisting Volvo Cars in achieving the purposes permitted under clause 12.1.2;
 - ii) achieving, in collaboration with Volvo Cars or through special purpose companies, the purposes permitted under clause 12.1.2; and
 - b) we contractually bind the third party:
 - not to use the Non-personal Data for any purposes or in any way going beyond the use that is permissible in accordance with previous clause 12.2.1a);
 - ii) to comply with clause 12.1.3;
 - iii) to apply appropriate protective measures; and
 - iv) not to share the Non-personal Data further unless you grant general or specific agreement for such further transfer, or unless such Non-personal Data sharing is required for the purpose of clause 12.1.2 above. In case of further transfer, Volvo Cars should oblige the third party with whom they share Non-personal Data to include the clauses corresponding to points i) to iv) in their contracts with recipients.
- 12.2.2 Volvo Cars may always use processing services, e.g. cloud computing services (including infrastructure as a service, platform as a service and software as a service), hosting services, or similar services to achieve the agreed purposes under clause 12.1.2. The third parties may also use such services to achieve the agreed purposes under clause 12.2.1a).

12.3 Transfer of use

- 12.3.1 Where you contractually transfer (i) ownership of the Product, or (ii) your temporary rights to use the Product, and/or (ii) your rights to receive the Services to a subsequent natural or legal person (a "Subsequent User") and loses the status of a "user" under the Data Act after such transfer, you undertake to ensure that the Subsequent User cannot use your account.
- 12.3.2 The rights of Volvo Cars to use Non-personal Data related to the Product or Services Data generated prior to the transfer will not be affected by a transfer, i.e. the rights and obligations relating to the Non-personal Data transferred under the Contract before the transfer will continue after the transfer.

12.4 Multiple users

- 12.4.1 Where you grant a right to use of the Product and/or Services to another party (an "Additional User") while retaining your quality as a "user" under the Data Act, you undertake to ensure that the Additional User cannot use your account.
- 12.4.2 You also undertake to ensure that you are not logged into any Additional User's account when using the Product or the Services.

12.5 Your access to Non-personal Data and personal data

12.5.1 In order to ensure you can enjoy your right to access Non-personal Data and personal data under the Data Act, you must make sure that you are logged in to your account when using the Product and the Services. We cannot guarantee that you can access all your Non-personal Data or personal data unless you are logged in to your account when using the Product and the Services.

13. PRIMARY DRIVER OF A VOLVO CAR AND CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP

13.1 The "Primary Driver" of a Volvo car is the person who uses it in a permanent manner as a means of transport and/or is registered as the owner, lessee, subscriber or authorised user of the car at a national authority. The Primary Driver may not necessarily be the owner of the car and could e.g. be the lessee of the car while the leasing company is the owner or subscriber to

the car. You must be the Primary Driver or have the Primary Driver's clear and undisputed consent ("Primary Drivers' Consent") to use a Service in any way linked to a specific Volvo car or to link a Service to a specific Volvo car or to any other Service. We may at any time investigate whether you are the Primary Driver or have the Primary Driver's Consent.

- 13.2 Some Services, features and functions provided by Volvo Cars can impact users of the vehicle or connected device other than the Primary Driver. It is the Primary Driver's responsibility to ensure that such other users are informed of the processing of personal data by providing our Privacy Notice to such users.
- 13.3 Any links made between a Volvo car and a Service or between different Services can at any time be deactivated as described in the Documentation. You are obliged to deactivate any links if you no longer are the Primary Driver of the car or no longer have the Primary Drivers' Consent.
- In case of a change of ownership and/or a change of the Primary Driver (if not the owner) of a Volvo car, you must promptly deactivate all Services related to the car by using the 'reset to factory settings'. Depending on the car model and model year you may need to take the car to a local Volvo retailer to complete the reset and a fee may be payable. You must promptly deactivate the link between your Volvo ID and the transferred car as well as all Services and any related data. More information on how to deactivate the Services can be found in the Documentation. You can also ask your local Volvo Cars retailer or contact us.
- If we become aware of any change of ownership and/or a change of the Primary Driver (if not the owner) of a Volvo car with one or more Volvo IDs linked to it, we may immediately block or deactivate these links unless you can show that you are the Primary Driver or have the Primary Driver's Consent to continue using your Volvo ID in relation to the car. Unless required by applicable law, a Volvo car owner or Primary Driver will not have the right to access information about previous owners, Primary Drivers, or Volvo IDs previously linked to the car.

14. SERVICES PROVIDED BY A THIRD PARTY

- 14.1 In order to activate and get access to digital services that are being provided by a third party service provider (that is not an Affiliate) you will have to separately accept and comply with the Third Party Terms.
- 14.2 We may also make Third Party Services available to you, in which case such Third Party Services must be contracted independently and directly by you with the specific third party providing the Third Party Services. We shall in no event be a party to an agreement between you and the third party providing the Third Party Services.
- 14.3 "Third Party Services" are services provided by an independent third party, separate from our Services, and our primary role is to make these available to you. You may be required to pay fees and/or accept the Third Party's Terms as a condition of using the Third Party Service.
- 14.4 "Third Party Terms" are separate terms and conditions between you and a third party relevant to a Third Party Service.
- 14.5 Claims arising out of or which are related to a Third Party Service shall exclusively be dealt with between you and the third party, and to the extent permissible under law we shall not be liable for any loss or damage arising therefrom.
- 14.6 The Services may also contain links to third party applications or websites. We provide these links only as a convenience and are not responsible for the content, products or services on or available from those websites. The inclusion of any link does not imply endorsement by us of the site.

15. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

15.1 All intellectual property rights in and to the contents of the Services (including but not limited to any software) are our or our Affiliates' or licensors' exclusive property. Unless the Contract otherwise allow, you are not granted any rights in or to any intellectual property rights.

- 15.2 We provide you with a licence for personal use of the content and the software necessary for your use of the Services. This licence, which may include intellectual property rights, is non-exclusive and, except as otherwise provided in these Terms, non-transferable. The licence may only be used for the purposes and in accordance with the usage restrictions specified in the Contract and only for the use of the Services.
- 15.3 Unless permitted by law, you may not decompile, reverse engineer, attempt to derive the source code of, modify or create derivative works of the software associated with the Services and their content. Any breach of this restriction or other failure to comply with any term(s) of the licence provided herein may result in suspension or termination of the provision of the Services.
- Unless otherwise indicated, marks, corporate logos, domain names and emblems are subject to our trademark rights or our licensors' and, as the case might be, third parties' trademark rights.
- 15.5 This licence provided herein ends when the Contract is terminated.

16. DISCLAIMERS

- The Services and all content are, to the extent permitted by law, provided "as is" and "as available" and we do not guarantee any kind of availability toward you. We may at any time perform maintenance work in relation to the Services resulting in limited access to, or suspension of, the Services. Furthermore, we make no warranties in relation to the Services, including but not limited to implied warranties of completeness, accuracy, satisfactory quality and fitness for a particular purpose.
- 16.2 With regard to Services that consist of or contain software, we may from time to time provide security updates and other updates that are required to be installed in order for the Services to continue to function as intended, either by way of remote over-the-air update or by way of manually installed updates that requires you to bring the car to an authorised repairer of Volvo Cars. If you do not install such updates within the prescribed time period or such other time period set out under law, we will not have any liability for faults or errors caused by the omitted installation.
- 16.3 We follow industry standards and processes to prevent the introduction of viruses, malware and malicious attacks that may harm the Services but cannot guarantee that the Services will be totally free from viruses or malware. We shall not be responsible for the presence of any such viruses or malware nor for any damage that they may cause, or loss that you may suffer, whether directly or indirectly, as a result of a virus that is traced to the Services.
- 16.4 Except as otherwise set out in the Contract and to the extent permitted by law, neither we, nor any of our Affiliates will have any liability to you or to any third party that arises out of or relates to provision of the Service or any dispute, controversy or claim that arises out of your actions or inactions.
- 16.5 Services may vary depending on your own access to a certain device (e.g. mobile devices or computers with specific software and operating systems). If your device is not equipped with the necessary technical features or does not fulfil the requirements set out in the Contract or any Third Party Terms for the particular Service, we are not obliged to provide you with the Service.
- 16.6 Services may also vary depending on car model and model year, your country of residence, where the car is registered, was sold and is used, your primary language, the mobile network provider, the infotainment system and application services providers. If the car is not equipped with the necessary technical features or if you have not performed updates or reparations of the car that is your responsibility or if you do not fulfil the requirements set out in the Contract or any Third Party Terms for the particular Service, we are not obliged to provide you with the Service.
- 16.7 We make information available about our Services and any applicable requirements which you should read and understand before you purchase or subscribe to that Service.

- Any links made between the car and a Service or between different Services can at any time be deactivated as described in the Documentation.
- With regard to remote vehicle services, which are wireless Services connected to your Volvo car provided through the Volvo Cars app aiming to support you and passengers in the event of accidents or car theft, such Services (a) do not constitute a contract of insurance, and Volvo Cars has no liability to any insurance company in respect of your Volvo car, (b) are not intended to substitute or replace any other anti-theft equipment installed in your Volvo car, (c) neither replace nor substitute any state or national emergency service available to you, and (d) must be used in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations and shall not be used to invade the privacy of any person. Volvo Cars makes no representations or warranties that a stolen vehicle will be recovered. If Volvo Cars becomes aware of any use of remote vehicle services which is unlawful or an invasion of the privacy of any person, Volvo Cars may in its sole discretion terminate the provision of the remote vehicle services with immediate effect.
- 16.10 Nothing in these Terms excludes, restricts or modifies any guarantee, warranty, term or condition, right or remedy implied or imposed by any applicable law which cannot be lawfully excluded, restricted or modified.

17. SPECIFIC TERMS FOR APP-STORE APPS

- 17.1 If you accessed or downloaded any Services through a Volvo Cars provided app ("Volvo Cars Provided App") from an app store or distribution platform (like the App Store, Google Play or the Amazon Appstore) (each, an "App Provider"), then you acknowledge and agree:
 - (a) only to use the Volvo Cars Provided App in accordance with what is permitted in any user terms provided by the App Provider. Moreover, these Terms have been agreed between you and us, and not with the App Provider, and likewise between us and the App Provider, we alone are only liable for the Volvo Cars Provided App. Therefore, the App Provider has no liability to provide any maintenance or support services as regards the Volvo Cars Provided App; and
 - (b) if the Volvo Cars Provided App does not fulfil any applicable warranty, you can notify the App Provider and receive back the purchase price for the Volvo Cars Provided App. To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, the app provider has no other warranty liability as regards the Volvo Cars Provided App.
- 17.2 If you are using a Volvo Cars Provided App designed for use on an Apple iOS-powered mobile device (an "iOS App") you also:
 - (a) agree that Volvo Cars, and not Apple, is responsible for addressing any claims by you or any third-party relating to the iOS App or your possession and/or use of the iOS App, including, but not limited to, (i) product liability claims; (ii) any claim that the iOS App fails to conform to any applicable legal or regulatory requirement; and (iii) claims arising under consumer protection or similar legislation, and all such claims are governed solely by this Agreement and any law applicable to us as provider of the iOS App;
 - (b) agree that Volvo Cars, and not Apple, shall be responsible, to the extent required by these Terms, for the investigation, defense, settlement and discharge of any thirdparty intellectual property infringement claim related to the iOS App or your possession and use of the iOS App;
 - (c) represent and warrant that (i) you are not located in a country that is subject to a U.S. Government embargo, or that has been designated by the U.S. Government as a "terrorist supporting" country; and (ii) you are not listed on any U.S. Government list of prohibited or restricted parties;
 - (d) agree to comply with all applicable third-party terms of agreement when using our iOS App (e.g., you must not be in violation of your wireless data service terms of agreement when using the iOS App); and
 - (e) agree that Apple and Apple's subsidiaries are third-party beneficiaries to these Terms as they relate to your license of the iOS App. Upon your acceptance of these Terms,

Apple will have the right (and will be deemed to have accepted the right) to enforce these Terms against you to the extent they relate to your license of the iOS App as a third-party beneficiary thereof.

18. LIABILITY

- 18.1 Except as otherwise set out in the Contract and to the extent permitted by law, neither we nor our Affiliates will be liable for any:
 - (a) incidental, special, exemplary, statutory, punitive or consequential damages, including lost profits, loss of data or goodwill, Service interruption, computer damage or system failure or the cost of substitute Services arising out of or in connection with the Contract or from the use of or inability to use the Services or content, whether based on warranty, contract, tort (including negligence), product liability or any other legal basis, and whether or not we or our Affiliates or such other party has been informed of the possibility of such damage or was negligent, and even if a limited remedy set forth herein is found to have failed of its essential purpose; or
 - (b) loss exceeding the amount that you have paid to us for the use of the Service in question in the 12 months preceding the event on which a claim is based.
- 18.2 We are not responsible where a Service is not available, has reduced or impacted availability or operation due to reasons beyond our reasonable control such as connectivity, geographic, or topographic conditions (such as remote locations, underground parking, tall buildings, hills or tunnels), third party services or products, damage to or your failure to maintain the car or the equipment in good working order or install required updates, government laws, rules or regulations, failure, congestion or outages of utility or wireless networks, cyber-attacks, war, act of God, natural disaster, inclement weather, labour strikes, unscheduled downtime, service or software updates or errors.

19. TERM AND TERMINATION

- 19.1 The Contract will continue to apply until its term expires or it is terminated by either you or us in accordance with the Contract. Any payment obligations under the Contract will remain until the expiration or termination of the Contract and until the payments are made, unless otherwise set out therein.
- 19.2 If you have subscribed to a Service you may terminate such Service as set out in Section 7.
- 19.3 For the avoidance of doubt, if you receive multiple Services from us and your Contract relating to one Service is terminated, these Terms and any Specific Terms (as applicable) continue to apply for each of your remaining Services.
- 19.4 We reserve the right to, permanently or temporarily, discontinue the provision of the Services in the event of (a) your failure to comply with your payment obligations under the Contract, or (b) any other actual or reasonably suspected breach by you of these Terms and/or any Specific Terms.
- 19.5 In addition, we have the right to terminate any Service and the Contract relating to such Service with immediate effect if:
 - (a) you are declared bankrupt, goes into liquidation, makes a composition offer, suspend your payments or in another way is proven to be insolvent;
 - (b) you materially breach the Contract (whereas a failed payment for the avoidance of doubt always shall constitute a material breach);
 - (c) circumstances change so that we cannot reasonably be expected to continue this Contract such as we become aware or have reasonable reasons to suspect that you have committed fraud in relation to your Contract, or we have reason to suspect that details provide by you in connection with the Contract, which have impact on our verification process, are not true and correct; or

- (d) our decision to cease offering the Service in their current format, worldwide or in a particular geographical area or any similar business reason which we in our sole discretion deem to be a reasonable cause to discontinue the provision of the Service.
- 19.6 With the termination of the Contract you may no longer use the Services provided thereunder.
- 19.7 If we have performed a credit check on you in relation to your order of a Service, we also reserve the right to in our sole discretion limit access to or cancel the Service in full or in part, from time to time, if your credit worthiness has deteriorated compared to your initial credit check. We will however use reasonable efforts, in our sole discretion, to give notice in advance regarding such changes in the Service.
- 19.8 If Volvo Cars intends to stop providing any Service, you will be notified of this within a reasonable time before the Service is terminated.
- 19.9 Termination will not affect any provisions of these Terms, any Specific Terms or Third Party Terms which by their nature are intended to continue to apply following termination including without limitation Sections 16 (Disclaimers), 18 (Liability), 21 (Other terms) and 23 (Governing law and jurisdiction).

20. NOTICES

- 20.1 Any notifications you or we make under the Contract for example, to cancel an order, to change any terms of the Contract, or to terminate the Contract will only be effective if made by email or otherwise in writing. Oral statements will only be effective if confirmed by email or otherwise in writing by us.
- 20.2 All notices under the Contract shall be deemed to have been delivered upon (i) the time of transmission if sent by email, or (ii) two (2) days from the date of the postmark if sent by registered regular post, to the following addresses:

Volvo Car Corporation and Volvo Car Corporation headquarters

Address: Assar Gabrielssons väg, SE-405 31 Sweden

Telephone: +46 20 94 80 80

E-mail: volvo-support-se@volvocars.com

Customer Care

Address: STRADA GARA HERASTRAU, NO. 4D, GLOBAL WORTH CAMPUS, BUILDING C, 1st

floor, sector 2 BUCURESTI 020334 ROMANIA

Telephone: +40 316300365

E-mail: volvo-support-ro@volvocars.com

To you

To the email address provided by you to us.

21. OTHER TERMS

- Any waiver by us or you of any breach of the terms of the Contract by the other shall be in writing and shall not be considered as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or of any other provision. Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, failure by either us or you to enforce at any time or for any period any one or more of the conditions shall not be a waiver of them or of the right at any time subsequently to enforce all of them.
- 21.2 We have the right to at our sole discretion transfer the Contract, or parts thereof, or any of our rights or obligations under this Contract to another third party. We will let you know if this happens.
- 21.3 We also have the right to delegate any of our obligations under this Contract to any party to comply with our obligations. However we are ultimately always responsible to you for the Services.
- 21.4 We may share information about you and the Contract with any person to whom we assign, transfer or delegate (or may potentially assign, transfer or delegate) any of our rights and/or obligations under the Contract.

21.5 If any provision of the Contract should be found invalid, you and we agree that the other terms of it will remain valid and unaffected.

22. COMPLAINTS

22.1 If we do not give the standard of service you expect, or if you think we have made a mistake, please let us know so we can investigate, put matters right and take steps to prevent it happening again. You can do this by contacting our Customer Relations Centre, using the contact details on our webpage providing us with details of your complaint.

23. GOVERNING LAW AND DISPUTES

- 23.1 The Contract and any dispute or claim out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Romania, excluding the United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods, without regard to its conflict of law principles.
- The courts of the consumer's domicile in Romania shall have exclusive jurisdiction (unless stated otherwise by law) to settle any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with the Contract and/or any Specific Terms.
- If you are a consumer you can also reach out to the National Consumer Protection Authority (ANPC), Aviatorilor Boulevard no. 72, sector 1, Bucharest, phone for consumers: +40219551 see https://anpc.ro/ce-este-sal/, for alternative dispute resolution.

* * * * *

SPECIFIC TERMS

FOR TIME LIMITED DATA CONNECTIVITY SUBSCRIPTION FOR DIGITAL SERVICES

If your Volvo car comes with time limited embedded connectivity to enable the use of the digital services package which is further described in your car/Order Specification, these Specific Terms and the Volvo Cars General Terms and Conditions for Services (the "General Terms") shall apply. In case of any inconsistency between these Specific Terms and the General Terms, these Specific Terms shall prevail.

Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning given to them in the General Terms.

The digital services are provided by Volvo Cars, regardless of whether you ordered the car directly through our digital channels or from a retailer.

Volvo Cars is not a provider of internet or telecommunication services.

INITIAL SUBSCRIPTION TERM

The initial subscription term for embedded connectivity to use the digital services, with the data usage limitations set out below, is set out in your car/Order Specification and included in the purchase price for your car. The subscription term is calculated from when the car is first sold as a new car and the subscription follows the car and not you. So if you sell the car (or return the car if you have a leasing contract), then the subscription will transfer over to the new owner who will take over the remaining time of the ongoing subscription term.

PROLONGATION AND RENEWAL OF SUBSCRIPTION

After the initial subscription term has ended, you will be offered continue to purchase connectivity data to enable the continued usage of the digital services package for a fee.

If you choose not to renew the connectivity subscription in your car, the embedded connectivity for the digital services package will be turned off, which will affect your user experience. You can continue to use Google Maps, Google Assistant and Google Play with your own data plan, such as via Bluetooth or WiFi hotspot tethering, but the user experience may not be the same. Further, certain apps in Google Play may be restricted and might require a renewal of the connectivity subscription in order to continue to fully function

Once the connectivity is turned off, this may also affect the functionality of other car applications and third party services and applications. You can however continue to use smartphone integration in the car, FM radio and connect your mobile phone via Bluetooth to stream audio. Other Volvo Car services will continue to run, if you do not renew the connectivity subscription, such as over-the-air software updates, connected safety features, emergency call, breakdown call services etc.

DATA USAGE

Please note that we apply a fair data usage policy to the connectivity subscription in terms of data consumption, and we reserve the right to suspend or limit your access to or use of your connectivity if your data usage is very high and disproportionate in relation to other users. The legitimate use of the digital services packages will not breach our fair usage policy, but you must not use the connectivity in an excessive or unreasonable manner. For more information, please see your car's Owner's Manual.

* * * * *

ANNEX 1

Template withdrawal form

(complete and return this form only if you wish to withdraw from the contract)

- To Volvo Car Corporation, Assar Gabrielssons Väg, SE-405 31 Gothenburg, Sweden, volvosupport-ro@volvocars.com
- I/We (*) hereby give notice that I/We (*) withdraw from my/our (*) contract of sale of the following goods (*)/for the provision of the following service (*),
- Ordered on (*)/received on (*),
- Name of consumer(s),
- Address of consumer(s),
- Signature of consumer(s) (only if this form is notified on paper),
- Date

(*) Delete as appropriate